
File No. 250726 Committee Item No. 
Board Item No.   46  

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

Committee:     Date:     
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date:  July 8, 2025 

Cmte Board 
Motion 
Resolution 
Ordinance 
Legislative Digest 
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
Youth Commission Report 
Introduction Form 
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
MOU 
Grant Information Form 
Grant Budget 
Subcontract Budget 
Contract/Agreement 
Award Letter 
Application 
Public Correspondence 

OTHER 

Prepared by:    Jocelyn Wong Date:    July 3, 2025 
Prepared by:     Date:     

□ □ 
□ ~ 
□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □ 
□ ~ 
□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □ 

□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □ 
□ □ 



 
FILE NO.  250726 RESOLUTION NO.  

Supervisors Chan; Chen, Mandelman 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 
  
  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Supporting National Association of Broadcast Employees and Technicians Local 51 KQED 
Union Workers and Local Programming] 
 

Resolution supporting National Association of Broadcast Employees and Technicians 

Local 51 KQED union workers and the reinvestment in local programming. 

 

WHEREAS, Since 1955 National Association of Broadcast Employees and Technicians 

(NABET) has represented the technical workers at KQED, including eight bargaining units 

from Radio engineers and announcers, Membership Department Customer Service 

Representatives, Building Services workers, Graphic Artists, and Television Engineers; and 

WHEREAS, For decades, KQED has been a vital platform for San Francisco Bay Area 

voices, telling stories that are relevant to local communities, reflecting the region’s diversity, 

and engaging meaningfully with the communities across the Bay Area; and 

WHEREAS, In 2023, KQED, as a major public broadcaster, has already eliminated all 

local news programming despite the station’s historical expression of the mission to serve the 

public; and  

WHEREAS, Currently, KQED is only maintaining 6.5 hours of new local television 

content per year, leaving “Check Please! Bay Area” as the last remaining locally produced 

television show; and  

WHEREAS, Without local production, KQED is failing its core mission of public service 

and responsibility to air programming that can respond quickly to shifting needs and interest of 

communities; and 

WHEREAS, When KQED outsources work to non-union facilities, or shifts toward 

digital only projects that cut out union workers, it undermines the unity of organized labor, 

shrinks job opportunities, and silences local storytelling; and  



 
 
 

Supervisors Chan; Chen, Mandelman 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 
  
  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

WHEREAS, KQED’s retreat from local television production is not only a threat to 

KQED employees, but also sets a dangerous precedent for union labor and their shared 

values with the communities that they serve; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco 

hereby recognizes that local television production would create greater public engagement 

and expand work opportunities for union workers; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San 

Francisco urges KQED to reinvest in original, community-rooted storytelling that is produced 

by local staff who cares deeply about public service; and, be it  

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San 

Francisco urges the community to support KQED union workers and the reinvestment in local 

programming; and, be it  

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby directs the Clerk of the 

Board to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Jason Black, Executive in Charge, Content 

Operations at KQED. 



Introduction Form -....-rr-.r~,. 
,,_l.,: • ~ 

- ~r ..,,::-=-"<I ::-;r- - . ·--n· - -....,.,,..., 
(by a Member of the Board of Supervisors or the May0r) <1,, L;r ., - ~ , =· J~~-;=, 

I hereby submit the following item for introduction (select only one): 

□ I. 

~ 2. 

□ 3. 

□ 4. 

□ 5. 

□ 6. 

□ 7. 

□ 8. 

□ 9. 

□ 10. 

For reference to Committee (Ordinance, Resolution, Motion or Charter Amendment) 

Request for next printed agenda (For Adoption Without Committee Reference) 
(Routine, non-controversial and/or commendatory matters only) 

Request for Hearing on a subject matter at Committee 

Request for Letter beginning with "Supervisor 

City Attorney Request 

Call File No. from Committee. 

Budget and Legislative Analyst Request (attached written Motion) 

Substitute Legislation File No. 

Reactivate File No. 

Topic submitted for Mayoral Appearance before the Board on 

. . ,, 
mquires ... 

The proposed legislation should be forwarded to the following (please check all appropriate boxes): 

□ Small Business Commission □ Youth Commission D Ethics Commission 

□ Planning Commission D Building Inspection Commission D Human Resources Department 

General Plan Referral sent to the Planning Department (proposed legislation subject to Charter 4.105 & Admin 2A.53): 

D Yes □ No 

(Note: For Imperative Agenda items (a Resolution not on the printed agenda), use the Imperative Agenda Form.) 

Sponsor(s ): 

lchan, Chen 
Subject: 

Supporting NABET 51 KQED Union Workers and Local Programming 

Long Title or text listed: 

Resolution supporting National Association of Broadcast Employees and Technicians (NABET) Local 
51 KQED Union Workers and Local Programming. 

Signature of Sponsoring Supervisor: .... I _______________ ____, 


	Cmte Board

