File No.	250726	Committee Item No.
		Board Item No. 46

## **COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

	AGENDA PACKET	CONTENTS	LIST
Committee: _ Board of Sup	ervisors Meeting	Date: Date:	July 8, 2025
Cmte Board	k		
	Motion Resolution Ordinance Legislative Digest Budget and Legislative A Youth Commission Repo Introduction Form Department/Agency Cove MOU Grant Information Form Grant Budget Subcontract Budget Contract/Agreement Award Letter Application Public Correspondence	rt	
Prepared by: Prepared by:	Jocelyn Wong	Date:	July 3, 2025

1	[Supporting National Association of Broadcast Employees and Technicians Local 51 KQED Union Workers and Local Programming]
2	
3	Resolution supporting National Association of Broadcast Employees and Technicians
4	Local 51 KQED union workers and the reinvestment in local programming.
5	
6	WHEREAS, Since 1955 National Association of Broadcast Employees and Technicians
7	(NABET) has represented the technical workers at KQED, including eight bargaining units
8	from Radio engineers and announcers, Membership Department Customer Service
9	Representatives, Building Services workers, Graphic Artists, and Television Engineers; and
10	WHEREAS, For decades, KQED has been a vital platform for San Francisco Bay Area
11	voices, telling stories that are relevant to local communities, reflecting the region's diversity,
12	and engaging meaningfully with the communities across the Bay Area; and
13	WHEREAS, In 2023, KQED, as a major public broadcaster, has already eliminated all
14	local news programming despite the station's historical expression of the mission to serve the
15	public; and
16	WHEREAS, Currently, KQED is only maintaining 6.5 hours of new local television
17	content per year, leaving "Check Please! Bay Area" as the last remaining locally produced
18	television show; and
19	WHEREAS, Without local production, KQED is failing its core mission of public service
20	and responsibility to air programming that can respond quickly to shifting needs and interest or
21	communities; and
22	WHEREAS, When KQED outsources work to non-union facilities, or shifts toward
23	digital only projects that cut out union workers, it undermines the unity of organized labor,
24	shrinks job opportunities, and silences local storytelling; and
25	

1	WHEREAS, KQED's retreat from local television production is not only a threat to
2	KQED employees, but also sets a dangerous precedent for union labor and their shared
3	values with the communities that they serve; now, therefore, be it
4	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco
5	hereby recognizes that local television production would create greater public engagement
6	and expand work opportunities for union workers; and, be it
7	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San
8	Francisco urges KQED to reinvest in original, community-rooted storytelling that is produced
9	by local staff who cares deeply about public service; and, be it
10	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San
11	Francisco urges the community to support KQED union workers and the reinvestment in loca
12	programming; and, be it
13	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby directs the Clerk of the
14	Board to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Jason Black, Executive in Charge, Content
15	Operations at KQED.
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

## **Introduction Form**

(by a Member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor) RD GF 3

RECEIVED

1.		
	For reference to Committee (Ordinance, Resolution, Motion or Charter A	Amendment)
2.	Request for next printed agenda (For Adoption Without Committee Refe (Routine, non-controversial and/or commendatory matters only)	erence)
3.	Request for Hearing on a subject matter at Committee	
4.	Request for Letter beginning with "Supervisor	inquires"
5.	City Attorney Request	
6.	Call File No. from Committee.	
7.	Budget and Legislative Analyst Request (attached written Motion)	
8.	Substitute Legislation File No.	
9.	Reactivate File No.	
	Topic submitted for Mayoral Appearance before the Board on	
		to the free man.
	I legislation should be forwarded to the following (please check all appropriate to the following to the fol	
□ Sr	mall Business Commission   Youth Commission   Ethics Co	ommission
	lanning Commission   Building Inspection Commission   Human l	Resources Department
eneral Plan	Referral sent to the Planning Department (proposed legislation subject to 0	Charter 4.105 & Admin 2A
□ Ye	es 🗆 No	
ote: For In	nperative Agenda items (a Resolution not on the printed agenda), use the It	mperative Agenda Form.)
onsor(s):		
han, Che	n 🗵	
bject:		
upporting	NABET 51 KQED Union Workers and Local Programming	
ong Title or	text listed:	
	supporting National Association of Broadcast Employees and Techr Inion Workers and Local Programming.	nicians (NABET) Local

Signature of Sponsoring Supervisor: